

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
6/23/2020 3:42 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/24/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98682-7

NO. 78964-3-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALEC SLANEY,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Timothy A. Bradshaw, Judge
The Honorable John H. Chun, Judge
The Honorable Lori K. Smith, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JENNIFER WINKLER
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. Charge, verdict, and sentence	2
2. Trial testimony supporting consensual sexual encounter ...	2
3. Contrasting trial testimony by complainant M.P.	5
4. Exclusion of evidence that M.P. failed to disclose sexual assault at a related doctor’s appointment	6
5. Facts related to instructional deficiencies	11
6. Appeal	13
D. <u>REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u>	13
1. Exclusion of M.P.’s material omission violated Slaney’s right to present a defense and the rules of evidence.	13
2. The trial court’s undisclosed instructions to jurors, containing a prejudicially improper instruction, denied Slaney his right to a fair trial.	18
3. The undisclosed instruction also violated the right to a public trial, the right to be present at critical trial stages, and the prohibition on ex parte communication.	21
4. Considering other instructional error, the court’s misstatement of the law in its opening instruction cannot be considered harmless.	27
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Adkins v. Clark Cy.</u> 105 Wn.2d 675, 717 P.2d 275, 276 (1986).....	20
<u>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</u> 100 Wn. App. 609, 1 P.3d 579 (2000).....	24
<u>Holland v. Columbia Irr. Dist.</u> 75 Wn.2d 302, 450 P.2d 488 (1969).....	15
<u>O'Brien v. City of Seattle</u> 52 Wn.2d 543, 327 P.2d 433(1958).....	26
<u>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Inv., Inc.</u> 15 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	24
<u>State v. Arndt</u> 194 Wn.2d 784, 453 P.3d 696 (2019).....	15
<u>State v. Berube</u> 171 Wn. App. 103, 286 P.3d 402 (2012).....	20
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	22, 23
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	26
<u>State v. Caliguri</u> 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....	26
<u>State v. Clark</u> 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	15
<u>State v. Darden</u> 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Emery</u> 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	20
<u>State v. Foster</u> 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	14
<u>State v. Irby</u> 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	21, 23, 25
<u>State v. Jones</u> 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	14, 18
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	20
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> 83 Wn. App. 179, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996).....	14
<u>State v. Rice</u> 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	26
<u>State v. Snider</u> 70 Wn.2d 326, 422 P.2d 816 (1967).....	15
<u>State v. Sublett</u> 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	22, 23, 24
<u>State v. Whitlock</u> 188 Wn.2d 511, 396 P.3d 310 (2017).....	22, 23
<u>State v. Wise</u> 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	24
<u>State v. York</u> 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Fulminante
499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)..... 25

Cage v. Louisiana
498 U.S. 39, 111 S. Ct. 328, 112 L. Ed. 2d 339 (1990) 19

Chambers v. Mississippi
410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)..... 14

Davis v. Alaska
415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974)..... 14

Estelle v. McGuire
502 U.S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991) 19

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.
478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735, 92 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)..... 22, 24

Rushen v. Spain
464 U.S. 114, 104 S. Ct. 453, 78 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1983)..... 26

Snyder v. Massachusetts
291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934)..... 25, 26

Sullivan v. Louisiana
508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993)..... 19, 20

United States v. Ayotte
741 F.2d 865 (6th Cir. 1984) 16

United States v. Stock
948 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
11 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 4.01 (3d ed. 2008)	11
WPIC 6.31.....	11
CrR 6.15.....	23, 24
RAP 13.4.....	13, 19, 21
RCW 9A.44.100.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. I	22
U.S. CONST. amend. VI,.....	13, 14, 19, 21, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	25
CONST. art. I, § 3	14
CONST. art. I, § 10.....	22
CONST. art. I, § 22.....	13, 14, 22

A. PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Petitioner Alec Slaney seeks review of the Court of Appeals' unpublished decision in State v. Slaney, filed May 26, 2020 ("Op."), which is appended to this petition
